
 
 
 
 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Thursday 21 March 2013 
10 am 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Bowie, Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Browne, Sam Davey, Jordan, Rennie, Singh, Stark, Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Statutory Co-opted Representatives: 
Edith Bayly – Parent Governor Representative. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: 
Alderman Purnell – Co-opted Representative. 
Young Person Representatives (appointed by Youth Parliament). 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
12 March 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2013. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 11 - 14) 
  
 The Panel will monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. CHILDREN SERVICES BUDGET AND SCHOOLS FORUM   (Pages 15 - 30) 
  
 The Panel to be provided with the latest budget information for Children’s Services and a 

summary report on Schools Forum. 
  
7. CAMHS UPDATE   (Pages 31 - 34) 
  
 The Panel to receive responses to questions raised by the Panel at the last meeting 
  
8. EARLY INTERVENTIONS   (Pages 35 - 38) 
  
 The Panel to receive an update on early interventions. 
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 39 - 40) 
  
 The Panel will consider its work programme for 2012/13. 



 

 
 
 

 
 10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    

  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 31 January 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Jordan, Rennie, Singh, Stark, Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Harry Samuels, Claudia Marshall and Alderman Purnell. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Browne and Sam Davey and Edith Bayley. 
 
Also in attendance:   Also in attendance:   Stuart Palmer – Assistant Director for 
Homes and Communities, John Miller – Head of Integrated Youth Services, John 
Searson – Principal Adviser, Jo Hall – Senior Adviser Early Years, Dave Simpkins – 
Acting Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care, Caroline Kirsopp – Service 
Manager, Cindy Willcocks – Interim CAMHs Service Improvement Manager, 
Michelle Thomas – Director of Operations, Plymouth Community Healthcare, 
Maggie Carter - Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 12.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations were made, as 
follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs Beer Minute 50 – 

Early Years 
Safeguarding. 

Chair of Plum Tree 
Children’s Centre and 
safeguarding governor. 

Personal. 

Councillor Jordan Minute 50 – 
Early Years 
Safeguarding. 

Member of the 
Plymouth Early Years 
Strategic Partnership and 
Chairman of one 
Charitable Nursery and 
Acting Chairman of 
another Charitable 
Nursery. 

Personal. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

42. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Chair welcomed Harry Samuels and Claudia Marshall to the panel as the Young 
Person Representatives for this meeting.  It was reported that Jenny Collins, Parent 
Governor Representative had resigned as a parent governor and co-opted 
representative. 
 
Members commented that correct procedures need to be in place when recruiting 
co-opted members to ensure the right processes were followed. 
 
Agreed that following the resignation of the parent governor representative on the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Democratic Support 
Officer to explore – 
 

• other options for co-opting representatives onto the panel; 
• investigate whether other local authorities experience similar issues when 

recruiting parent governor and faith co-opted representatives; 
• the statutory requirements for co-opted representatives; 
• the recruitment process for co-opted representatives. 

 
43. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. Councillor Sam Leaves and Alderman Purnell’s attendance at the 1 

November 2012 meeting is recorded; 
 
2. subject to the changes above, the minutes of the 1 November 2012 are 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The panel were also informed that Maggie Carter would be undertaking the Lead 
Officer role on behalf of Jayne Gorton. 
 

44. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no chair’s urgent business. 
 

45. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Tracking resolutions were either progressing, completed or covered in the agenda 
today. 
 

46. YOUTH SERVICES RESTRUCTURE UPDATE   
 
John Miller – Head of Integrated Youth Services and Stuart Palmer - Assistant 
Director for Homes and Communities provided the panel with an update on the 
Youth Service Restructure. 
 

Page 2



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

The panel were informed that – 
 

(a) a review of youth services was initiated as part of the recent 
restructure in Home and Communities Department.  An opportunity 
was created in the management structure to bring together the youth 
service, youth justice and care leavers with the aim of improving the 
youth offer within the city; 
 

(b) they took into consideration the services already in place and how the 
service would encompass the principles of a co-operative council by 
working more closely with the voluntary and community sector; 

 
(c) there was a need to work with major stakeholders and schools to 

review the youth offer alongside the offer delivered by the council and 
how to identify vulnerable young people earlier; 

 
(d) it was identified that people did not understand what was being 

offered and were now working with Corporate Communications to 
improve how to communicate the offer to young people in the city; 

 
(e) the latest performance figures revealed that Plymouth were doing 

very well compared to other youth services across the country.  It 
showed that we we
[...]
nt.  
They continued to ensure that the programme was inclusive but there 
was always room for improvement; 

 
(m) the reports were not currently public apart from the youth survey 

which was public.  They were looking at ways to make documents 
more accessible as well as ensuring that the information was relevant 
and timely.  They were happy to share the information with the panel 
members; 

 
(n) panel members commented that Seymour House was recently used 

for the first time for young people to vote in the Youth Parliament 
Elections and whether alternative venues were sourced for young 
people to vote.  It was also reported that Marine Academy Plymouth 
did not get involved because of current building work at the school 
which meant there was no space for a ballot box.  They would 
investigate why Pembroke Street was not used as a polling station and 
ask the area based team to look into this; 

 
(o) panel members were invited to contact John Miller as their support 

was valued.  John extended the invitation for Members to be involved 
in the focus groups to sit side by side young people and look at how 
services can be improved. 

 
Agreed that John Miller to report back to the panel in March and give response on 
the issues raised – 
 
1. investigate the bureaucratic process young carers undergo prior to joining 

the young carers group; 
 
2. that relevant share information with the panel and to review how information 

is made more accessible; 
 
3. explore the reasons why Marine Academy Plymouth were not involved in the 

recent Youth Parliament Elections and why Pembroke Street was not used as 
a polling station. 

 
 
 

Page 4



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

47. DYSLEXIA   
 
The panel were provided with a report on dyslexia.  Panel members commented 
that 1 in 4 children in school could be dyslexic and more work needed to be 
undertaken to identify those children.  The panel requested to look at
[...]
FEGUARDING   
 
Jo Hall – Senior Adviser Early Years provided the committee with an update on early 
years safeguarding.  The report was a position statement on the audit undertaken.  
The concerns raised were dealt with and they were ensuring providers had the 
necessary resources to safeguard children. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

(a) the early years safeguarding audit was completed almost a year ago 
and training and guidance was put in place to address the issues 
raised.  It was reported that the sharing good practice was becoming 
embedded; 

 
(b) 99 per cent of providers completed and returned the forms as part of 

the safeguarding audit.  The one provider (1 per cent) that did not 
complete and return the form was followed up.  It was found that this 
provider had already completed the necessary forms and they were 
satisfied that further forms were not required to be completed; 

 
(c) Councillor Jordan stated that private and charitable nurseries had 

gone above and beyond to ensure the safety of children.  Councillor 
Jordan also recommended to other panel member to undertake the 
safer recruitment training, the training emphasises the problems staff 
face; 

 
(d) Alderman Purnell raised concerned with the report provided to the 

panel as it appeared not to have procedures in place for the 
safeguarding of children.  The report only mentioned once the use of 
mobile phones and this was a key safeguarding issue.  Alderman 
Purnell proposed that a working group should be set up to review the 
safeguarding practices currently in place and to be reassured that the 
level of safety had increased and review the training offered. 

 
Agreed that Alderman Purnell reviews the training offered and to be reassured that 
safeguarding practices in place provide safety for children in early years settings. 
 

51. MONITORING OF SICKNESS AND RECRUITMENT IN CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE   
 
Dave Simpkins – Acting Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Caroline 
Kirsopp – Service Manager provided the panel with an update on the monitoring of 
sickness and recruitment in children’s social care.  The panel were informed that – 
 
Recruitment 
 

(a) there was a robust recruitment process in place and from the 1 April 
2012 to 31 December 2012, seventeen new starters were recruited 
with a further 5 social workers recruited in January 2013.  Of the 22 
recruited, all were students from Plymouth University, 2 trained 

Page 6



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

outside of Plymouth and 3 were PCC social work trainees who 
participated in the Open University programme; 
 

(b) Plymouth were able to attract and recruit people because of the 
excellent Ofsted results which recognises the level and quality of 
support and professional development offered to newly qualified 
social workers; 

 
(c) Plymouth runs a programme for newly qualified social workers during 

the first 12 months in their role as a newly qualified social worker.  
The Assessed and Supported Year in Employment which is supported 
by the Social Work Reform Board and Professor Munro in her review 
of social work.  Social workers were required to produce a portfolio 
of evidence, identify areas of development, obtain 360 feedback along 
with observations of practice undertaken by team managers.  It was 
also reported that this programme was very successful. 

 
Sickness 
 

(d) progress to reduce sickness levels was slightly hampered by genuine 
long term sickness which were not due to work related stress.  
Managing sickness and how to deal with sickness was a high priority 
for the management team; 
 

(e) the Acting Assistant Director reviewed long term sickness on a 
monthly basis at a Sickness Panel.  The Sickness Panel has been 
positive and very proactive in managing staff when they went off sick; 

 
(f) the manager make calls and home visits and where appropriate uses 

occupational health.  The Capability Policy was also used and followed 
and looked at alternative working arrangements for staff to ensure 
they were no longer in a stressful situation. 

 
52. CAMHS UPDATE   

 
Cindy Willcocks – Interim CAMHS Service Improvement Manager and Michelle 
Thomas – Director of Operations, Plymouth Community Healthcare provided the 
panel with an update on CAMHS. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(a) they attended school assemblies to raise the profile of positive mental 
health and to reduce the stigma of mental health.  It was also an 
opportunity for children to look after their own mental health; 
 

(b) there was an overall expectation that children and young people 
should not wait longer than 18 weeks.  It was felt that 18 week 
referral time to treatment was a long time for young people.  It was 
reported that in reality a majority of children were seen for treatment 
much sooner; 

Page 7



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

 
(c) Plymouth along with Torbay and Devon had a been successful in 

obtaining funding for Children and Young People Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies (CYP IAPT) and had attracted £2m over a 2 
year period.  Plymouth attracted between £500k - £600k and would 
help to achieve the 4 main principles of CYP IAPT (see report); 

 
(d) Children’s Social Care had to make a difficult decision and withdrew a 

social worker from the CAMHs Outreach Team because of 
pressures.  The panel were assured that Children’s Social Care work 
very closely with the CAMHs Outreach Team on issues as they arise; 

 
(e) they were unsure on the current numbers of children waiting more 

than 15 weeks; 
 
(f) it was reported that Plymouth Community Healthcare were undertaking 

a piece of work with commissioners on safeguarding and would report 
back to the panel at a future meeting; 

 
(g) panel members raised whether the Police had a good understanding of 

children and young people with mental health issues and learning 
disabilities.  It was felt that this was a matter for the Cabinet Member 
for Co-operatives and Community Development to raise this with the 
Police; 

 
(h) panel members were also concerned that children and young people 

were still waiting a long time for an appointment and highlighted that 
this should not be happening.  The panel also raised concerns on the 
support given to children and young people in fulltime education and 
their families. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. Plymouth Community Healthcare report back to the panel at the next 

meeting on the numbers of children and young people waiting more than 15 
weeks before receiving treatment; 
 

2. Plymouth Community Healthcare to provide the panel with a report on the 
results of safeguarding work at a future meeting; 

 
3. the Chair to ask the Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Communities to 

speak to the Police on the concerns raised by the panel on how the Police 
deal with children and young people with mental health issues and learning 
disabilities; 

 
4. Plymouth Community Healthcare to provide the panel with a report detailing 

the support provided to children and young people and their families. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 31 January 2013 

53. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme and agreed to include the following items – 

 
• Children Services Budget; 
• Schools Forum (summary report); 
• Dyslexia Task and Finish Group; 
• Early Years Safeguarding (to review training practices). 

 
54. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / 
Minute 

Officer Progress Target 
Date 

20 Sept 
2012/Min 25  

Agreed that – 
1. Special Educational Nee
[...]
g on 13.03.13. 

 

31 Jan 2012/ 
Min 50 

Agreed that Alderman Purnell reviews the 
training offered and to be reassured that 
safeguarding practices in place provided 
safety for children in early years settings. 

Early Years 
Safeguarding  

Jo Hall/Amelia 
Boulter 

Alderman Purnell attended a 
meeting with Maria Hollett, 
Safeguarding and Welfare 
Manager on 11.03.13. 

21.03.13 

31 Jan 2012/ 
Min 52 

Agreed that – 
1. Plymouth Community Healthcare 

report back to the panel at the next 
meeting on the numbers of children 
and young people waiting more than 
15 weeks before receiving treatment; 

2. Plymouth Community Healthcare to 
provide the panel with a report on the 
results of safeguarding work at a 
future meeting; 

3. the Chair to ask the Cabinet Member 
for Co-operatives and Communities 
to speak to the Police on the 
concerns raised by the panel on how 
the Police deal with children and 
young people with mental health 
issues and learning disabilities; 

4. Plymouth Community Healthcare to 
provide the panel with a report 
detailing the support provided to 
children and young people and their 
families. 

CAMHS Update Cindy Willcocks 
and Michelle 
Thomas 

The Panel to receive a 
response to questions raised 
from the last meeting at 
21.03.13 panel meeting. 

21.03.13 

P
age 12



Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / 
Minute 

Officer Progress Target 
Date 

31 Jan 2012/ 
Min 53 

The panel noted the work programme and 
agreed to include the following items – 

• Children Services Budget; 
• Schools Forum (summary report); 
• Dyslexia Task and Finish Group; 
• Early Years Safeguarding (review of 

training practices). 
 

Work Programme Amelia Boulter Items have been added to the 
work programme.  Awaiting 
approval from OSMB.  OSMB 
meeting 13.03.13. 

 

 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

21 March 2013 
 

 
Children Services Budget  
 
I
[...]
s across children’s services which include: 

• Safeguarding and child protection 
• School admissions and exclusion 
• School place planning for access to education 
• Assessment and provision for complex SEN 
• School transport for SEN 
• Attendance and children missing education 
• Home education 
• Early Years and childcare provision 
• Educational achievement of looked after children 
• Short breaks provision for disabled children and young people 
• Free school meal provision 
• Support for school governors including Headteacher performance management 
• Raising the participation age 
• Secure services and activities for young people aged 13 to 19, and those with learning 

difficulties to age 24, to improve their well-being 
 
2012/13 Latest Budget Position 
 
The latest budget position for 2012/13 as at January 2013 is shown in the table below: 
 

Service 

Latest 
Approved 
Budget 

Forecast 
Year End 
Position 

Variation at 
January 
2013 

£m £m £m 
Children’s Social Care 27.014 27.169 0.155 
Education, Learning & Family 
Support 15.760 14.912 (0.848) 
Integrated Youth Services 3.654 3.447 (0.207) 
Total 46.428 45.528 (0.900) 

 
Significant emphasis has been given to reducing all non-essential expenditure in 2012/13 to mitigate 
pressures across the wider People directorate.  
 
2013/14 Budget Position 
 
Department 

Salaries 
Other 

Expense 
Gross 

Expense 

Dedicated 
Schools 
Grant 

Other 
Grants 

Other 
Income 

Net 
Budget 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Children’s Social Care 12,416 16,297 28,713 0 357 1,434 26,922 
ELAFS # 21,056 204,728 225,784 177,878 20,095 9,609 18,202 
Integrated Youth Services 3,333 3,066 6,399 0 534 743 5,122 
Total Children’s Services 36,805 224,091 260,896 177,878 20,986 11,786 50,246 
# Includes direct schools funding and the pupil premium 
 
A more detailed overview of the budgets within each department is shown in Annex A.  

Page 16



 

 

 
 
2013/14 Savings Target 
 
As part of the Council’s 
[...]
d operation of the Plymouth Schools Forum.  
 
National Framework 
 
It is a statutory requirement for all local authorities to have a schools forum and every local 
authority must ensure that its schools forum is constituted and operates in accordance with the 
Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012.  
 
Membership  
 
The regulations provide a framework for the appointment of members to ensure that all forums 
have school members, academy members if there is at least one academy in the authority’s area 
and non-school members. Schools and academy members together must number at least two-
thirds of the total membership and the balance between primary, secondary and academy 
members must be broadly proportionate to the number of pupils in each category.  
 
The role of Executive Elected Members 
 
A Schools Forum needs to ensure that there are systems in place for executive members of the 
Council to be aware of its views on specific issues and, in particular, any decisions it takes in 
relation to the Schools Budget and individual budget shares.  
 
Executive members with responsibility for education/children’s services or resources of the 
authority are able to attend Schools Forum meetings. By doing so such elected members are able 
to contribute to the discussion and receive first-hand the views of the Schools Forum: it is clearly 
good practice for this to be the case and the regulations provide the right for executive members 
to attend and speak at Schools Forum meetings. However, there is no requirement for this to 
happen so at the very least there should be clear channels of communication between the Schools 
Forum and executive members.  
 
Attendance of local authority officers at meetings 
 
Only specific officers who can speak at meetings of the Schools Forum are eligible to attend. 
These officers are:-  

• Director of Children’s Services or their representative  
• Chief Financial Officer or their representative  

V.1 13 February 2012  Not prot
[...]
horities and Schools Forums manage this well and while agreement can often be 
reached under relatively informal circumstances, it is vital that there are formal procedures in 
place to ensure that any decisions the Schools Forum makes are reached in an appropriate and 
transparent manner.  
 
Schools Forum Powers 
 
The Local Authority and Schools Forum powers are defined by regulation and are set out in 
Annex A. 
 
Plymouth Schools Forum 
 
Membership 
 
Chair – John Stephens (Headteacher - Goosewell Primary School) 
Vice Chair – Wendy Brett (Principal – Sir John Hunt Community College) 
Clerk – Jayne Gorton (Senior Education Officer) 
 
The full constitution and terms of reference is shown in Annex B. Note – the constitution and 
terms of reference has not been updated to reflect the 2012 regulations due to the absence of the 
Clerk. The regulations have been discussed at Schools Forum and will not have a material impact 
on the constitution or terms of reference.  
 
Working Groups 
 
In order to manage the detailed work and fully engage with members regarding key business issues 
a number of working have been established and report back to the full Schools Forum.  
 
 
The chart below shows the current structure of the Schools Forum and working groups: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Each working group will operate according to the terms of reference and business plan agreed by 
the Schools Forum.  
 
 

Schools Budget 
Modelling Group 

 

School 
Organisation 
and Planning 

 

SEN Funding 
Group 

 

14-19 Funding 
Group 

 

Schools Forum 
 

Page 23



Effectiveness of the Plymouth Schools Forum 
 
The Plymouth Schools Forum in the main operates effectively and the Local Authority has a good 
working relationship with the Schools Forum. There is good evidence that the members seek to 
represent the views of all schools and appreciate the range of issues across the different school 
phases i.e. nursery, primary, secondary and special. Examples of how this relationship has 

[...]
Headteachers,  
Plymouth Association of Primary Headteachers, Special Headteachers of Plymouth and  
Plymouth Association of Governors, 
 
Schools Members will hold office for four years from the date of appointment by the LA. 
 
The LA may end the membership of the Forum of any Schools Member who ceases to hold the 
office by which he or she became eligible for appointment to the Forum. 
 
 
 

Page 27



3. Elections and appointment of non-school members 
 
Non-Schools Members will be appointed from nominees put forward by the various 
representative bodies. 
 
Non-Schools Members will hold office for four years from the date of appointment by the LA. 
 
The LA may end the membership of the Forum of any Non-School Member who ceases to hold 
the office by which he or she became eligible for appointment to the Forum. 
 
A number of specified groups will be invited to nominate a representative to be a member of the 
group and to take full part in discussions, but will not be given voting rights.   
 
The groups are: 

• Plymouth All Children First  
• Early Years (PVI Sector) 
• 14 – 19 Representative 
• The Exeter Diocesan (CE) Board of Education 
• The Plymouth Diocesan (RC) Board of Education 

 
4. Observers 
 
Observers will be appointed at the discretion of the Forum. 
 
5. Appoint of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Forum will appoint, at its first meeting after August, a Chair and Vice Chair, from its Voting 
Members for a two year appointment. 
 
The Forum may not elect as Chair any member of the forum who is an elected member or 
Officer of the authority. 
 
6. Meetings and proceedings of the schools forum 

 
The schools forum must meet at least four times a year and are quorate if at least two fifth 
(40%) of the total membership is present at a meeting. If the Forum is inquorate it may continue 
to meet but the LA is relieved of the obligation to take into account the views of the Forum whilst 
inquorate. 

 
Any elected member of the authority who is not a m
[...]
Plan 
 

            

Training and Development 
 

            

Development Session for panel 
members 

   20         

   
Key: 

 
 

 
N.B – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been 
considered by the Panel. 

 
 

New Item = # 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	6 CHILDREN SERVICES BUDGET AND SCHOOLS FORUM
	Schools Forum OASP 21-03-13

	7 CAMHS UPDATE
	8 EARLY INTERVENTIONS
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 March 2013 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 21 March 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair. 
Councillor Tuohy, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Sam Leaves, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, 
Singh, Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Edith Bayley, Alderman Purnell, Kerry Whittlesea and 
Dylan Morris. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowie and Stark.  
 
Absent:  Councillor Browne. 
 
Also in attendance:  Anita Martin – Group Accountant, Michelle Thomas and Kirsty 
Spencer - Plymouth Community Healthcare, Fiona Fleming – Commissioning 
Manager, Maggie Carter – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support 
Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations were made, as 
follow – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs Beer Minute 59 – 

Children Services 
Budget and Schools 
Forum 

Chair of Plum Tree 
Children’s Centre and 
safeguarding governor. 

Personal. 

Councillor Jordan Minute 59 – 
Children Services 
Budget and Schools 
Forum 

Member of the Plymouth 
Early Years Strategic 
Partnership and chairman 
of one charitable nursery 
and Acting Chairman of 
another charitable 
nursery. 

Personal. 

 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 March 2013 

56. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of 31 January 2013 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 

57. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 

58. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Alderman Purnell reported on her meeting with officers regarding training received 
by staff in early year’s settings.  Alderman Purnell was very impressed with the 
processes and procedures in place and at how quickly the changes were 
implemented after the event.  Alderman Purnell highlighted that Foster care training 
was an area for the panel to consider.  It was also brought to the panel’s attention 
that when Alderman Purnell attended the meeting at Windsor House and she 
reported that officers were having confidential meeting in main reception area. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. an officer is invited to update the Panel on the provision of training provided 

for foster carers and for the panel to feel reassured that similar processes are 
in place. 

 
2. the Lead Officer investigates why a meeting of a confidential nature was 

taking place in the reception area of Windsor House. 
 

59. CHILDREN SERVICES BUDGET AND SCHOOLS FORUM   
 
Anita Martin, Group Accountant provided the panel with an update.  It was reported 
that the budget was delivered over three services within the People Directorate and 
schools were a big part of the council’s operation.  It was also reported that - 
 
Children Services Budget 
 

a. they were forecasting an underspend of £900k and as a result ceased all 
non-essential expenditure to offset the pressure.  The dedicated schools 
grant (DSG) ring fenced from Department of Education of £177M was a 
significant amount of resource for the education of children in schools 
and there was a responsibility to use this money to gain good outcomes 
for children; 
 

b. there were a number of saving targets to meet and a need to manage 
pressures to make sure we do not overspend and to manage resource 
throughout the year; 

 
c. traded income and relationships with schools was changing and would 

assess whether there would be an impact on the budget. 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 March 2013 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

d. there was a specific budget for the safeguarding board and safeguarding 
was inherent in everything undertaken in children services.  If there were 
issues with safeguarding training for staff we would review the training 
provided; 
 

e. there were very few children and young people placed outside of 
Plymouth.  There were packages in place to keep children and young 
people in the city; 

 
f. a report went to Cabinet on traded services and authorisation given to 

trade outside the city boundaries; 
 
g. there was an increase on social care and common assessment 

frameworks (CAFS) were deliberately increasing to avoid going into high 
costs services. 

 
Schools Forum 
 

h. there was a mandatory requirement for each local authority to have a 
Schools Forum.  The forum meets 5 times a year and makes decisions 
based on recommendations put forward by the working groups.  Each 
working group have their own business plan and constitution agreed by 
the Schools Forum; 

 
i. there was a partnership approach to working together in the city and 

schools were signed up to working collaboratively; 
 
j. Schools Forum now have an underspend after years of having an 

overspend. 
 

60. CAMHS UPDATE   
 
Michelle Thomas and Kirsty Spencer from Plymouth Community Healthcare 
provided the panel with the latest update on CAMHs.  It was highlighted that the last 
set of minutes reported 15 weeks and should report 18 weeks.  The report broke 
down each service within CAMHs highlighting the referral to treatment times (RTT) 
and did not attend appointments (DNA).  It was also reported that the consultation 
period had ended and they were in process of compiling together the information on 
how the CAMHs service would look like in the future. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that the providers were meeting the 
RTT target of 18 weeks.   At previous meetings the panel felt that 19 weeks was too 
long for a young person to be seen for treatment.  It was reported that 
commissioners would be best placed to respond to whether the 18 weeks could be 
lowered as they set the targets; 

 
Agreed that panel invite the commissioners to attend with the providers to a future 
meeting to gain an understanding on how the contract is being monitored. 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 March 2013 

 
61. EARLY INTERVENTIONS   

 
Fiona Fleming, Commissioning Manager provided the panel with an update on early 
interventions.  It was reported that the strategy was approved and was co-designed 
with partners and had involvement from schools.  It was also reported that - 
 

a. children engaged in employment and training was increasing and not 
decreasing as stated in the report. A lot of activity had taken place and 
were working more intensively with those young people; 
 

b. there was an increase in common assessments framework (CAF) activity 
in the city this meant that a lot of agencies were talking to each other to 
ensure the safety of our children and young people. 

 
Agreed that the panel invite a key provider to a future meeting to gain an 
understanding on how early intervention is put in place and the work undertaken 
with the families. 
 

62. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme and agreed to include the following items - 
 

• School meals/catering service, 
• SEN – autistic needs. 

 
63. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


